Exchange Commission (�SEC�) requirements and do not purport to represent what the Company�s financial position or results of operations would
actually have been if the transaction had in fact occurred at such dates, or to project the Company�s financial position or results of operations for
any future date or period. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with rules prescribed by Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

For financial reporting purposes, Voyager�s assets and liabilities have been adjusted, on a preliminary basis, to reflect their fair values in the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of January 1, 2005. The estimated effects resulting from these adjustments have been
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

- 27 -

Edgar Filing: PROQUEST CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

ProQuest Company and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of January 1, 2005 (ProQuest Company�s fiscal year end)

(In thousands, except per share data)

ProQuest Voyager
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,313 $ 10,944 $ 15,257
Accounts receivable, net 95,279 15,962 (476) a 110,765
Inventory, net 5,312 8,057 13,369
Other current assets 50,133 1,801 166 e 52,100

Total current assets 155,037 36,764 (310) 191,491

Property, plant, equipment and product masters, net 199,997 2,233 202,230
Long-term receivables 8,084 �  8,084
Goodwill 311,279 �  267,756 d, e 579,035
Identifiable intangibles, net 15,379 647 104,753 d 120,779
Purchased and developed software, net 41,699 4,146 45,845
Other assets 21,454 143 21,597

Total assets $ 752,929 $ 43,933 $ 372,199 $ 1,169,061

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 5,000 $ �  $ (5,000) f $ �
Accounts payable 49,364 2,226 51,590
Accrued expenses 35,303 9,527 1,299 c, d 46,129
Current portion of monetized future billings 24,331 �  24,331
Deferred income 100,480 3,625 104,105
Reserve for Sales Returns 476 (476) a �
Capital Lease, short-term 162 162

Total current liabilities 214,478 16,016 (4,177) 226,317

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current maturities 150,000 �  345,198 f 495,198
Monetized future billings, less current portion 36,197 �  36,197
Capital Lease, long-term �  394 394
Other liabilities 82,533 �  37,165 e 119,698

Total long-term liabilities 268,730 394 382,363 651,487

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock (.001 par value, 50,000 shares authorized) 29 91 (90) b, d 30

Edgar Filing: PROQUEST CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 40

Capital surplus 320,033 12,055 9,480 b, d 341,568
Unearned compensation on restricted stock (236) �  (236)
Notes receivable arising from stock purchases (194) �  (194)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (36,019) 15,377 (15,377) b (36,019)
Treasury stock, at cost (658 shares) (16,276) �  (16,276)
Other comprehensive income/(loss):
Accumulated foreign currency translation adjustment 4,562 �  4,562
Unrealized (loss) from derivatives, net of tax (536) �  (536)
Minimum pension liability, net of tax (1,970) �  (1,970)
Net unrealized gain on securities 328 �  328

Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) 2,384 �  �  2,384

Total shareholders� equity 269,721 27,523 (5,987) 291,257